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Mr. Speaker : Question hour.
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Repair of Roads

*1554. Chaudhri Ram Parshad : Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to repair the following roads :-
From :—
(1) Mohammadpur to Tankri ;
(i1) Mohammadpur approach road to High School;
(iiij National Highway road to Ohdi Nanglia; and

(iv) Bharangi to Majra Saban ?
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Water Supply Scheme in Kanina

*1556. Rao Dalip Singh : Will the Minister for Local Government be pleased to state—

(@) the total amount spent on Water Supply

Scheme in the Notified Area Committee, Kanina to-date;

(b) the number of water supply connections given to consumers
in village Kanina;

(c) the number of connections given for common use of people
in the wards and Mohallas of the said Village; and

(d) the conditions required for the water supply connection ?

State Minister for Development and Local Government (Chaudhri Gordhan Dass Chauhan) :

(@) Rs. 7.25 lakhs upto December, 1975.

(d) The consumer is required to deposit security of Rs. 200.00, payable in four half yearly instalments of Rs.
50.00 each and also Rs. 50.00 as road damage charges (non-

refundable).
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Road link to Nawagaon

*1560. Shri Jagjit Singh Tikka : Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state—

(a) whether the Government has taken any decision to construct a road to link Nawagaon in Tehsil

Naraingarh; and

(b) if so, the time by which the construction of the said road is likely to be started ?
Revenue Minister (Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma) :
(@ Yes.

(b) It is not possible to indicate when the work will be started.
Construction of Police Station at Bawani Khera

*1566. Shri Amar Singh : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) whether there is any proposal wunder consideration of the Government to construct Police Station at Bawani Khera in Bhiwani district; and

(b) if so, the time by which the said Police Station is likely to be constructed ?
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Mr. Speaker : No please. It is not a supplementary to this question.
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Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal

*1580. Chaudhri Phul Singh Kataria : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

(a) the total acreage of land likely to be irrigated by the Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal in District Mohindergarh and Tehsil Jhajjar of District Rohtak on its completion; and

(b) the time by which the Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal is likely to be completed and start providing water for irrigation purposes ?

State Minister for Irrigation and Power (Sardar

Harmohinder Singh Chatha) :

(a) Total acreage of land likely to be irrigated by

Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal in :—

Jawahar Lal Nehru Canal Culturable Commanded area
(in)
Distt. Mohindergarh 506488
Tehsil Jhajjar of Distt. Rohtak 88000

(b) The time of completion cannot be indicated at this stage. The water for irrigation is likely to be made available in 1976.
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Tehsildars Sales (Rehabilitation)

*1586. Chaudhri Shiv Ram Verma : Will the

Minister for Revenue be pleased to state—

(a) the total number of Tahsildars (Sales)

Rehabilitation in the State;

(b) the total number of Tahsildars (Sales)
Rehabilitation out of those referred to in part (a) above posted at Karnal during the period from Ist April, 1970 to 31st March, 1973, together with their names and the period of stay of each of them at Karnal;

(c) whether any case of irregular sale or under-sale of evacuee agricultural lands/houses at Karnal conducted by the Tehsildars Sales (Rehabilitation) have come to the notice of the Government during the period referred to in part
(b) above;

(d whether the Government have received any complaint against the Tahsildars Sales (Rehabilitation) functioning at Karnal during the period from Ist April, 1970 to 31st March, 1973 of any irregular or under-sale of evacuee agricultural lands/ houses; and

(e) if answer to parts (c) and (d) above is in the affirmative, the estimated loss suffered by the Government as a result of irregular or under-sale of evacuee agricultural lands/ho uses conducted by the said Tahsildars at Karnal together with the action taken or proposed to be taken against the said officers ?

Revenue Minister (Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma) :


(a) At present, six Tahsildars (Sales) are in position and one post is vacant.

(b) Three.

1. Shri M.L. Chopra 1-4-1970 to 14-4-
1970

2. Shri S.C. Seth 20-4-70 to 23-1-73

3. Shr Rajind r Paul 25-1-73 to 31-3-73

(c) Yes.

(d) Yes.

(e) The cases are either under enquiry or are pending with the quasi-judicial tribunals for decision. It is not possible to indicate the loss suffered by the Government till these enquiries or cases are completed. The question of taking any disciplinary action against the Tahsildars at this stage

does not arise.

ey Bra wH 99f : @97 =0 Aqgiey 9qawd e

g% HIsAd 814 # feadaAr aw aaar?

Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma : Cases are pending with various authorities, Sir. It is for them to decide the cases. However, I will issue instructions to decide the cases as early as possible.
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Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma : These are quasi-judicial.
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Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma: As [ have already submitted, Sir, the question of taking any action against them does not arise if the appellate authorities put a premium of confirmation on the findings of the Tahsildars.

Chaudhri Phool Chand (Mullana) : May I ask the Hon ble Minister as to wh ther it is in his knowledge that the work with the Rehabilitation Department is not so much and considering this point, is the Minister

willing to merge this Depatrment with the Revenue

Department ?

Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma : This question was got examined by me, Sir. I also thought that Revenue and Rehabilitation Departments be amalgamated. But then it was considered desirable not to do so in the interest of the Department itself.
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Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma : [t is a question which needs notice.
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Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma : The Tahsildar at Karnal, Shri Rajinder Paul, I must say, Sir, was one of my best Tahsildars in the Department. He has been promoted to H.C.S. and the cases of Karnal district are involved. Therefore, the question of transfer does not arise. He was transferred to Revenue and now has been selected as H.C.S. Officer.
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Pandit Chiranji Lal Sharma : This will he done,

Sir, as early as possible.
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Sugar-Cane

*1520. Shri Om Parkash Garg : Will the Minister for Agriculture be pleased to state—

(a) the total quantity of sugarcane produced in the State during the current season; and

(b) the target fixed by the Government for its production during the period mentioned in part (a) above ?

State Minister for Agriculture and Revenue
(Chaudhri Surjit Singh Mann) :

Year Production of Sugarcane


in lac

Tones (in sugarcane)

(a) 1975-76 71.00
(estimated)
(b) 1975-76 71.20
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Mr. Speaker : Order please. No names to be introduced please.
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Buses allotted to Naraingarh Sub-Depot

*1561. Shri Jagjit Singh Tikka : Will the Minister for Transport be pleased to state-

(a) the total number of buses allotted to Naraingarh sub-depot of Haryana Roadways;

(b) the year-wise model of each of the buses. in the said sub-depot;

(c) the total number of cases of breakdown of the buses of the said sub-depot which occurred since 1st April,

1975 to-date; and

(d) the time by which the old model buses are expected to be replaced by the new model buses in the said sub-depot ?
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Mr. Speaker : No, this is not a supplementary. This is a sugestion for particular action.
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Water Supply Scheme in District Bhiwani

*1567. Shri Amar Singh : Will the Minister for Local Government be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct water supply works at the following places in Bhiwani

District—
(@) Barsi.
(b) Milakpur.

(© Rohnat.

d) Sewara.
(€ Baliali.
i} Harita.

@ Bharri ?
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Sainik Rest House

*1581. Chaudhri Phul Singh Kataria : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state the time by which the construction of Sainik Rest House at Jhajjar in District Rohtak is likely to be completed and the details of facilities likely to be provided for the military personnel in the said Rest

House ?

qgeg 7=l (A AR I qW ) : ISW D
Al g g8 sRATOT gEITR |91y yafagior e
AT & UHAEfT 8 | I8 WS P IR WRBRI 6T
g MY werrwd afafa & fg=zomefa 2 | g9 dfafa @

el ISIYUTA B | 3d: AP faerd 997 & 39 dRifed

U39 BT ISTN o+ & 9gHef g |


2 fo=g 3afs #A@=Na wgw@ =41 49e, dl
RISYUTA & Gfad § F¥udh WIfid H3 Fhd & | I59uTd
& dfga ggI<R Aqre yafaaior ~fer & +f |fyg g | 98
JTITID FIAAT e T QT |

Mr. Speaker : The question hour is over. arifea geal @ fafea s
Requirement of Electricity

*1442. Chaudhri Dal Singh : Will the Minister for

Irrigation and Power be pleased to state—

(a) the total units of electricity required in the

State during the year 1974-75 ;

(b) the actual total units of electricity received from different sources during the year 1974-75; and

(c) the losses of electricity during 1974-75 in the State and the financial loss suffered by the Haryana State

Electricity Board as a result thereof ?
gy gl () 99IRE! 9 qw ) -

@) (=) a @) af 1974—7 5 4 € 9 AUAI

2718 THfATa gfecq @1 ATaIHAT & 995 ATHT 1633
ffaaa gfaew fawell fafy= Jiar 4 urad &1 | <=gad1 &
HARY 9IS bl by AT® erfq a8 g3 |


Amount earmarked and spent for the Social

Welfare Schemes

*1411 Chaudhri Ram Lal Wadhwa : Will the

Minister for Excise and Taxation be pleased to state—

() the amount earmarked and spent, separately, for different Social Welfare Schemes together with the names thereof for the years 1974-75 and 1975-76 (to-date),

separately; and

(b) whether the amount has been allocated and spent fer each district; if so, the amount so allocated and spent district-wise, separately ?
Excise and Taxation Minister (Shri Shyam Chand):

(a) A statement showing the names of the schemes together with the amount earmarked and spent during the years 1974-75 and 1975-76 is laid on the Table of the House.

(b) Allocation of funds is made scheme-wise and not District-wise.


Statement showing the budget position of the Social Welfare Department,

Haryana for the years.1974-75 and 1975-76

S.NoName of the

Scheme

1. (a) Training
Centre for the
Adult Blind,

1974-75

Non-Plan

Budget grant and expenditure

Plan

Total

(Rs. in lakhs)

Remarks

1975-76

Non-Plan Plan Total

Bud. Actua Bud Actua Bud. Actu Bud. Actual Bud. Actu Bud Act gran 1

t gran

(Revi t
sed) (Rev
ised

)

3 4 5

1.49 1.47 -

1

grant
(Revise
d)

7

1.49

al

8

gran (upto gran al ual

t t (uptogran (up
10/75
t to
1 10/7

5) 10/

75)
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1.47 1.58 1.10 - - 1.581.1

0


Sonepat.

(b) Production 0.02 - - 0.02 0.02 0.15 0.01 - - 0.150.0

Unit in 1
o 0.02

Training Centre

for the

Adult Blind,

Sonepat.

(a) Govt. 2.06 2.06 - - 2.06 2.06 2.33 1.30 - 2.331.3
Institute for the 0
Blind, Panipat.

(b) Braille 0.11 0.11 - - 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.06 - - 0.100.6
Library, Panipat.

Scholarships to 0.45 0.36 0.10 0.09 0.55 0.45 0.56 - 0.10 - 0.66 - Applications
Physically
. for grant of
Handicapped.
scholarship
s are
under

consideratio


Sake Council, 1.00 1.00 - - 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 - - 2.001.0
Chandimandir. 0
Home for 0.73 0.68 0.6 0.06 0.79 0.74 0.81 0.41 0.40 0.041.210.4
Destitute Women 5

and Widows
(Karnal.Rohtak
& Faridabad)

Family & Child 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 3.00 4.00 2.00 - - 4.002.0
Welfare 0
Projects(Nilokher

i, Sohna, Karnal,

Pundri &

Fatehabad).

Children Village, 0.20 0.20 - - 0.20 0.20 0.20 - 0.14 - 0.35 - Lump sum

Chhchhrauli
amount will

be given as

grant-in-aid


10.

11.

12.

Foster Care

Service Scheme

Crash Nutrition
Pro-
gramme(being
operated in 13

towns)

Home for Aged
and Infirm,

Panipat.

(a) State after
care Home

Madhuban.

(b) Production
Unit in State
after Care Home,

Madhuban

Continuance of

State

0.56

1.15

0.85

0.84

0.56

0.50 0.10 0.06

1.11 7.43 7.41

0.83 - -

0.83 - -

0.53 -

0.66

8.58

0.85

0.84

0.56

0.56 0.59

8.52 8.30

0.83 0.94

0.83 1.25

0.53.0.72

- 0.55

0.22 0.15 0.040.740.2

3.10

0.56

0.56

0.20

6

8.133.1

0.94 0.5

1.250.5

0.72 0.2

0.55 -


13.

14.

15.

Orphanage,Madh

uban
0.66 0.64 Anti 0.03
Beg
gary
Prog
ram
(Certified
me
Institute
Panipat). 0.03

Grant-in-aid to 0.56 0.56 - -
Har- yana State

Social Wel- fare

Advisory Board

(for Headquarter

Staff)

Grant-in-aid to 4.64 4.63 1.48 1.40
Voluntary

Organisations.

0.69 0.67 1.60 0.52 0.50 0.052.100.5
7

0.56 0.56 0.50 - - - 0.50 -

6.12 6.03 2.15 2.09 1.35 0.92 3.503.0
1

Lump sum
amount will
be given

as

grant-in-aid


16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Special School,
Madhuban.

Old Age Pension

Scheme.

Grant-in-aid to
Indira Holiday
Home
Society,Chandig

arh.

Direction and
Administration

Programme.

Relief
Organisation,
(Mahila Ashram
Karnal,
Infirmary
Rohtak, Kus-

turba Seva

0.69 0.64 0.16 0.16

17.317.40 - -

8

0.28 0.28 0.10 0.10

1.58 1.46 1.10 1.08

12.011.88 - -
6

0.85 0.80 0.80

117.38 17.4 17.1

0 9

0.38 0.38 0.28

1.68 1.54 1.67

12.06 11.8 13.8
8 6

0.80 0.84 0.86 0.600.6

1.05 1.15 1.081.821.0

7.31


Sadan,
Faridabad and
Head Quarter
staff.

50.8 50.199.56 9.39 60.43 59.5 60.9 31.04 3.70 1.12 64.6 32.

Total
7 8 6 6 16


Mini Secretariat at Kurukshetra

*1519. Shri Om ParkashGarg :Will the Minister for Revenue be pleased to state the time by which a Mini-

Secretariat is likely to be constructed at Kurukshetra ?

RUSE B o | B -1 N £ 4 1 B | < B 1)
v —afaaraa wveld &1 FH07 w1 =Gl facha g (
1975— 76 ) H IR¥™ HX feI1 AT B |

Income to Haryana Roadways

*1443. Chaudhri Dal Singh :Will the Minister for Development be pleased to state—

(a) the total income accrued to Haryana Roadways during the year 1974-75; and

(b) the total number of Buses with Haryana

Roadways as on 31-3-1973 and 31-3-1975, separately ?

gfRaes 7 (1 & o TA o UiHard )

(® ) 20.44 PIS JUT |

(T ) hHTT: 1388 9 1602.

Dispensaries and Health Centres in the State

*1414. Chaudhri Ram LalWadhwa: Will the Minister for Industries be pleased to state—

(@) the total number of Dispensaries and Health

Centres in the State which were without doctors as on 31st


March, 1975, separately ;

(b) the total number of Dispensaries and Health Centres out those referred to in part (a) above which were without doctors for the last three years, two years and one year, separately; and

(c) the number of additional doctors required to make up the deficiency in the aforesaid Dispensaries and

Health Centres, separately ?
SENT 79 (3 wRuta fHE ) ¢

(@) 3 1-3— 75 & @2 1 Ulo Wlo Bvg AT
ST4e & A8l o1 31—3—75 &I 19 fSLWARAT 441 Sraexy
P off |

(@1 ) SUIwh 19 feaRal # 9 o fewaRar 2-
3 g% Y Uh fEWwd vh gy 947 ST9eR & I B |

(T ) HIg ABT |
e GIRT EVOTT

Mr. Speaker :Hon'ble Members, I have received a message from the Senior Superintendent of Police, Rohtak, which reads as under :-

"ShriHar Swamp, M.L.A., bailed out on 20-1-1976
by S.D.M. Rohtak, in case under section 107/151 Cr. P.C. against a surety of Rs. 10,000. Next hearing is fixed on 3-2-
1976."


Mr. Speaker : I have received a message from the

Senior Superintendent of Police, Rohtak, which reads as under

"ShriHarSwarup , M.L.A., arrested on 20-1-1976 in
case FIR No. 37, dated 20-1-1976 under section 33(3)/43
DISIR Police Station City Rohtak."

NR—RBR FHeT
Riem ggfa 4 gur am gl (gaeRe )

Mr. Speaker :Discussion on resolution.

The Hon. Member, Shri Ram Dhari Gaur, was in posse sion of the House when it adjourned last time. He may please resume his speech.
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He prayth well who loveth well

Both men, birds and beasts.
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Th Tid AR ATl B STas HI T8 ST IR FIR T |
IS W FIH ST HRUT YQd A & ¥evse ARA &7 T,
98 I8 B fo ATt &1 Ruvss. 78 & | § STl dreiad]
7 98 usdl, dfed 1w fewdess v g v B fes
¥Ee+e o——( WU ) —— | 319 UAT drararoe] 4qr &R

a9 I8 AN g 8N AY | H YD d8d e-garal &1 T
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Education Minister (ShriMaru Singh Malik)

Wrong, wrong. This
is wrong.

Chaudhri Rizaq Ram : This is as correct as light of
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FEYIT QI | ATy 3H UASIS HT L 9 AT¢ | 3Tl I8
9Td §9 A1d § fo s w1 LSS 9gd ol § | A
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g8l R UH dsdhl &I aiEdar fHadar 8, o 9499 Thar o ged B, 31U $9 97d &I Usdld HY Idhd B, oifdd ol safay 749 a9dS © 6 tdh STAaR &1 Udh B Fhd H BIHI
IH @ TAU A1 =gy fo9d {6 98 9z9 &1 9931 9 (6
SABT 919 b dX% 8, ATIAT 98 SSICIST Bl axX% SITT

IEdT 8, soifafRT &) av® S1a1 argdr g a1 fo @dl a1

HTH HIAT IT8dT & | Id: 9791 B wfd SWHY 3q I &
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gHl H A8 gsd o fad »fHel @7 a1 @7 IwId
US| 319l IR BANI UQHIA I T Bl Bl BbY, dl

AT ft I8 979 B AhdT 7 | BN @IEY, ATy IMTIT A
avd % 12 gvdse AT -+’ Hvad & dfed I oM
JTA—3MYA TTIY & 377gY, JUA— 3Y= INY & 3f-gY¥ 39 &

d o 2, 981 U7 dRIIN bl gadT 48T 947 foIar 2
fh 3MY I8 50 MBI B JIHId B, dl ddd 25 TYETE

g ggadl & oY 25 W Wl IEdl € | SEHT HRT 4]


27 TIPHT BN Jg 2 b T 3rya fAeayg &, g9 <7 4§ o
g, Sd! drelld 9 T &I & I ISR dsd U 8]

HICAT | BED HBTdel BAR J&T TLTHEAT | 3R B Udh

give faeadl 28, 91 BUR-89R XTI Bidl & | 9
dUETRI B b b (AU 47 GI1d 2, Uqb T e

AT8d, 39 9g3Md WX fgaR &), o dlo UA 9t AT ATGSH

UM d$® &, SA®I Udh Fhax & XY Jfad fear Sy fe

ST SRR Eidad A 9 T 8 SAd1 SATal graemy

ST | AR SR gfaen fAd Sy, 99 w1 gfaen e

ST, 2o iapd Afas &) OIRT, O 4 I ¥hd SSIST IIUH

TN # Wld 9hd g, dedld 2€—991ey X Eld 9hd ©

Y PBIT 7 HIs HTH HY Ibd B | AT IABT FMWH T

fb MY BT IT HTH HIAT ITed B | STBI SFAIhd

UHHI <, AN 9 Ig 9ae 6 I Areq wwra A

MY I8 JTed 919 fAadwr, af 9 U1 H19 98709 |

freT ®T AT ]I H HIEIA B, SIBI dgAAT ATIIID B |

g T 9 9Ty ITEdT B, SH I I I dIR—dd g9 TSI | TENY UTH F=A BT I T1GT 8 fb A9 Bl

IRIGR. ATAT B | S JHIR ITIHAT B, NTEd 9 &7 A g4

®Y g9 SHET B IWT B FIN TN Bl HTH €M a4 UR
SYYT Wd Al HAI, 98 AT Sd H BIA | 39 Ul &l

HTHAT T4 & (AU, 89 |WIH Ugol RETUOme] b1 FerRHr
BT | # I 9Hedl ¢ 6 ga9R wheol d oAl foem &l


FHHT T8 I8 AMRY, fes HH 8 | 1 5 17T, 1 947 D
g% & TAR U eE fH¥eH H qacrell giAl arfgy of |
fpardl AT 1 STE TIHFHA M ATHS AT &1 AT arfey |

Mr. Speaker : The House stands adjourned till 9.30

a.m. tomorrow.
18.50 997 |

(The Sabha then *adjourned till 9.30 a.m. on
Friday, the 23rd jannuary,1976).

